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1. Consider the following statements 

with respect to the National 

Biopharma Mission 

1. It is an Industry-Academia 

collaborative mission of the 

Department of Biotechnology 

(DBT), Government of India, 

launched in 2017. 

2. This program is dedicated to deliver 

affordable products to the nation 

with an aim to improve the health 

standards of India’s population.  

3. The mission is co-funded by the 

World Health Organisation (WHO) 

and is being implemented at 

Biotechnology Research Assistance 

Council (BIRAC).  

Which of the above statement/s is/are 

correct? 

a) 1 only 

b) 1 and 3 only 

c) 1 and 2 only 

d) None of the above 

 

2. Global Forest Resources Assessment 

(FRA), is released by 

a) United Nations Environment 

Programme (UNEP) 

b) Food and Agriculture Organisation 

(FAO) 

c) World Wide Fund for Nature 

(WWF) 

d) None of the above 

3. Consider the following statements. 

1. Not everyone with HIV develops 

AIDS. 

2. National Health Policy 2017, 

promises to “achieve the global 

target of 90:90:90 for HIV/AIDS by 

2030. 

Which of the above statements is/are 

correct? 

a) 1 only 

b) 2 only 

c) Both 1 and 2 

d) Neither 1 nor 2 

 

4. SAGAR ANVESHIKA which has 

often been in news, is a 

a) Torpedo 

b) DRDO built sea to air missile 

c) Naval destroyer 

d) Coastal Research Vessel 

 

5. Consider the following statements 

about Nagarjunasagar Srisailam 

Tiger Reserve: 

1. It is located in the states of 

Telangana and Andhra Pradesh 

2. River Godavari passes through the 

reserve. 

Which of the above statements is/are 

correct? 

a) 1 only 

b) 2 only 

c) Both 1 and 2 

d) Neither 1 nor 2 



 

6. Which of the following statement(s) 

is/are correct about CPCB. 

1. The Central Pollution Control 

Board (CPCB) of India is a statutory 

organisation under the Ministry of 

Environment, Forest and Climate 

Change. 

2. It was established under the Water 

(Prevention and Control of 

pollution) Act, 1974. 

Choose the correct answer using the 

codes given below. 

a) 1 only 

b) 2 only 

c) Both 1 and 2 

d) Neither 1 nor 2 

 

7. Consider the following statements 

about Bharat Stage Norms: 

1. The objective of norms is to 

regulate the output of pollutants 

from motor vehicles. 

2. These are based on U.S emission 

standards. 

3. They were first introduced in India 

in 2000. 

Which of the above statements is/are 

correct? 

a) 1 and 2 only 

b) 2 and 3 only 

c) 1 only 

d) 1 and 3 only 

 

8. Consider the following statements 

about AMRUT Mission: 

1. It was launched in June 2015.  

2. It aims at ensuring universal 

coverage of drinking water supply 

and substantial improvement in 

coverage and treatment capacities 

of sewerage and septage. 

3. It spans across 500 cities, covering 

more than 60% of the urban 

population. 

Which of the above statements is/are 

correct? 
a) 1 and 3 only 

b) 2 and 3 only 

c) 2 only 

d) All of the above 

 

9. Consider the following statements 

with reference to Indian National 

Space Promotion and Authorization 

Centre (IN-SPACe) 

1. It will act as an interface between 

ISRO and private parties. 

2. It will have its own chairperson and 

board. 

3. The entity will have its own 

directorates for technical, legal, 

safety and security, monitoring and 

activities promotion. 

Which of the above statement(s) 

is/are correct? 

a) 1 only 

b) 1 and 2 only 

c) 2 and 3 only 

d) All of the above 

 

10. Which of the following is related to 

SPARC initiative, recently seen in the 

news? 

a) Collaborations between Indian 

Institutions and the best institutions 

in the world. 

b) Reducing light pollution 

c) UNEP program to tackle plastic 

pollution 

d) None of the above 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

ANSWER 

Q1. Answer: c) 1 and 2 Only  

About National Biopharma Mission: 

 The Industry-Academia Collaborative Mission of the Department of Biotechnology (DBT), 

Government of India, launched in 2017. Hence statement 1 is correct.  

 The mission works towards accelerating discovery research to early development for 

Biopharmaceuticals. 

 This program is dedicated to deliver affordable products to the nation with an aim to 

improve the health standards of India’s population. Hence statement 2 is correct.  

 Vaccines, medical devices and diagnostics and bio therapeutics are few of its most 

important domains. 

 It also works towards strengthening the clinical trial capacity and building technology 

transfer capabilities in the country. 

 Funding and implementation:  With a total cost US$ 250 million, 50% co-funded by the 

World Bank, the mission is being implemented at Biotechnology Research Assistance 

Council (BIRAC). Hence statement 3 is not correct.  

 

Q2. Answer: b)  

Global Forest Resources Assessment (FRA) 2020:  

 Released by the Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) of the United Nations, India 

has ranked third among the top 10 countries that have gained in forest areas in the last 

decade. 

 FAO brings out this comprehensive assessment every five years since 1990.  

 This report assesses the state of forests, their conditions and management for all member 

countries. 

 The assessment examined employment in the forestry sector (including logging) with data 

from 136 countries that represent 91 per cent of the world’s forests. 

 

Q3. Answer: a) 1 Only  

About HIV  

 It stands for human immunodeficiency virus.  

 It harms the immune system by destroying CD4 cells. These are a type of white blood cells 

that fight infection. The loss of these cells makes it hard for the body to fight off infections 

and certain HIV-related cancers. Without treatment, HIV can gradually destroy the 

immune system and advance to AIDS.  

 AIDS stands for acquired immunodeficiency syndrome. It is the final stage of infection 

with HIV. Not everyone with HIV develops AIDS. Hence Statement 1 is correct. 

 National Health Policy 2017, promises to “achieve the global target of 90:90:90 for 

HIV/AIDS by 2020, that is, 90 per cent of all people living with HIV will know their HIV 



 

status, 90 per cent of all people diagnosed with HIV infection will receive sustained 

antiretroviral therapy (ART) and 90 per cent of those receiving ART will have viral 

suppression. Hence Statement 2 is incorrect. 

 

Q4. Answer: d) 

A new Coastal Research Vessel “SAGAR ANVESHIKA” was commissioned in February 

2020. This is by far one of the most remarkable developments in the history of India's coastal 

research with India's private sector partnering the Government and boosting the vision of 'Make 

in India'. 

 

Q5. Answer: a) 1 Only  

About Nagarjunasagar Srisailam Tiger Reserve: 

 It is the largest tiger reserve in India. 

 It spreads over five districts, Kurnool District, Prakasam District, Guntur District, 

Nalgonda District and Mahbubnagar district in the states of Telangana and Andhra Pradesh. 

Hence Statement 1 is correct.  

 The reservoirs and temples of Srisailam are major attractions for many tourists and 

pilgrims. 

 Krishna River passes through the reserve. Hence Statement 2 is incorrect 

 

Q6. Answer: c) Both 1 and 2  

 The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) of India is a statutory organisation under 

the Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change. Hence statement 1 is 

correct.  

 It was established in 1974 under the Water (Prevention and Control of pollution) Act, 

1974. Hence statement 2 is correct.  

 The CPCB is also entrusted with the powers and functions under the Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.  

 It serves as a field formation and also provides technical services to the Ministry of 

Environment and Forests under the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. 

 

Q7. Answer: d) 1 and 3 Only  

Bharat Stage Norms: 

 These are norms nearly similar to European (Euro) emission norms and were introduced 

in 2000. Hence statement 3 is correct and statement 2 is incorrect.  

 The Environment Ministry decides the fuel standards while the implementation is taken 

care of by the Central Pollution Control Board. 

 The objective of such norms is to regulate the output of various forms of air pollutants 

from internal combustion engine equipment, including those of motor vehicles. Hence 

statement 1 is correct.  



 

 It has been designed in such a manner that the more stringent the BS norm goes, the lower 

is the tolerance level for pollutants in automobile tailpipe emissions that is a product of fuel 

combustion in a vehicle’s engine. Simply put, automobiles become cleaner and greener 

with each upgrade of BS Norms in India. 

 The Indian Government decided to skip BS V norms due to rising environment conditions 

and asked automakers to switch to BS VI after BS IV. 

 BS VI is low sulphur fuel and estimated to reduce 80% of the sulphur content in comparison 

to BS IV when compared to BS IV. 

 In the case of NOx emissions, BS VI gains an advantage over BS IV as it brings down NOx 

emissions by 70% in diesel cars and by 25% in petrol engines. BS-VI can bring PM in 

diesel cars down by 80%.  

 It also makes on-board diagnostics (OBD) mandatory for all vehicles. 

 It is a device that informs the vehicle owner or the repair technician how efficient the 

systems in the vehicle are. 

 

Q8. Answer: d) All of the above 

Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT): 

 It was launched in June 2015 as a mission under the Ministry of Housing and Urban 

Affairs. Hence statement 1 is correct.  

 It aims at ensuring universal coverage of drinking water supply and substantial 

improvement in coverage and treatment capacities of sewerage and septage. Hence 

statement 2 is correct.  

 It also aims to improve non-motorized urban transport and green spaces in the city. 

 It spans across 500 cities, covering more than 60% of the urban population. Hence 

statement 3 is correct.  

 As per state annual plans - Projects worth 75,829 crores have been grounded out of 77,640 

crores that were approved. 

 79 lakh household water tap connections and 45 lakh sewer connections have been 

provided, including in slums and low-income habitations. 

 In order to promote energy efficiency across the Indian cities, 76 lakh streetlights replaced 

with energy-efficient LED streetlights. 

 Online Building Permission System (OBPS), implemented as a digital transformation-

based reform in 444 AMRUT Cities helped improve India’s rank to 27 in WB’s Ease of 

Doing Business 2020 rankings under the Construction permit category. 

 Credit rating exercise was undertaken in 469 of the 500 Mission cities, out of which 163 

cities have been found as Investible Grade.  

 So far 53,000 functionaries have been trained under the Mission, against a target of 45,000 

functionaries. 

 

 



 

Q9. Answer: d) All of the above  

Indian National Space Promotion and Authorization Centre (IN-SPACe) 

 It will be the new entity of the Department of Space. 

 It is supposed to be a facilitator, and also a regulator.  

 It will act as an interface between ISRO and private parties, and assess how best to 

utilize India’s space resources and increase space-based activities. Hence statement 1 is 

correct.  

Composition: It will have its own chairperson and board. Hence statement 2 is correct.  

Setup: The entity will have its own directorates for technical, legal, safety and security, 

monitoring and activities promotion. Hence statement 3 is correct.  

Functions: 

 It is to be created to provide a level playing field for private companies to use Indian space 

infrastructure. 

 It will also hand-hold, promote the private industries in space activities through 

encouraging policies and a friendly regulatory environment. 

 It will regulate and promote the building of routine satellites, rockets and commercial 

launch services through Indian industry and startup. 

 It will assess the needs and demands of private players, including educational and research 

institutions, and, explore ways to accommodate these requirements in consultation with 

ISRO. 

 It will function autonomously and parallel to ISRO without taking away anything from it. 

 

Q10. Answer: a) 

About Scheme for Promotion of academic and Research Collaboration (SPARC) 

 It is a Ministry of Human Resource Development initiative. 

 It aims at improving the research ecosystem of India’s Higher Educational Institutions by 

facilitating academic and research collaborations between Indian Institutions and the 

best institutions in the world. Hence statement 1 is correct.  

 Indian Institute of Technology Kharagpur is the National Coordinating Institute to 

implement the SPARC program. 


